

Appeal No. 19-5125

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
Honorable John D. Bates, District Judge
Case No. 1:18-cv-01747-JDB

**BRIEF OF THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR ET AL. AND REVERSAL**

Robert Ross Niccolini
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
1909 K Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-887-0855
Facsimile: 202-887-0866
robert.niccolini@ogltreedeakins.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table Of Authorities	iii
Statement Required By F.R.A.P 29(2) And Cir. R. 29(B)	1
Certificate Of Counsel Pursuant To Cir. R. 29(D)	2
Identity And Interest Of Amicus Curiae And F.R.A.P. 29(A)(4)(E) Statement	3
Introduction And Summary Of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	10
I. Regardless Of The Outcome Of The Present Case, The Department’s Pre-Existing Guidance On Formation Of A Single-Employer Ahp Must Be Preserved.....	10
II. The Final Rule Expands Much-Needed Access To Employment-Based Health Coverage, Consistent With The Overarching Policy Of The Aca.....	14
III. Ahps Are Subject To Substantial Safeguards.	20
Conclusion	30
Certificate Of Compliance	31
Certificate Of Service.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center</i> , 598 U.S. 597 (2013) (Roberts, C.J., concurring).....	13, 14
<i>MD Physicians & Associates, Inc. v. State Bd. of Ins.</i> , 957 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>National Business Assn. Trust v. Morgan</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1169 (WD Ky. 1991).....	11
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Fruehof</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961).....	13, 14
<i>Wisconsin Education Assn. Ins. Trust v. Iowa State Bd. of Public Instruction</i> , 804 F.2d 1059 (8th Cir. 1986)	11
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	22
29 U.S.C. § 1002(5)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(6).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	24
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(C) and (D)	18
ERISA Section 609(d)	23
ERISA Section 712	23
Newborns and Mothers Health Protection Act, ERISA Section 711	24
Pub. L. No. 103-66 (1993).....	23

Pub. L. No. 104-191 (1996).....	23
Pub. L. No. 104-204 (1996).....	23
Pub. L. No. 110-343 (2008).....	23
Pub. L. No. 110-460 (Dec. 23, 2008).....	23
Women’s Health and Cancer Rights Act, Pub. L. 105-277 (1998), ERISA Section 713	24
Other Authorities	
82 Fed. Reg. 48385	17
83 Fed. Reg. 614	25
83 Fed. Reg. 28912	6, 12, 19, 21, 26, 27, 29
83 Fed. Reg. 53534	11
<i>2018 Employer Health Benefits Survey</i> , Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, Oct. 3, 2018, https://www.kff.org/health- costs/report/2018-employer-health-benefits-survey/	5
Advisory Opinion 2001-04A	11
Alexander Acosta, <i>New Health Options for Small-Business Employees</i> , The Wall Street Journal, Oct. 22, 2018, https://www.wsj.com/articles/new-health-options-for-small- business-employees-1540249941	6
DOL Advisory Opinion 97-07A	11
The Editorial Board, <i>Trump’s ObamaCare Lifeboat</i> , The Wall Street Journal, Jan. 7, 2018, https://www.wsj.com/articles/trumps- obamacare-lifeboat-1515361577	6, 19
<i>Employment-based plans are a shrinking share of restaurant employee coverage</i> , National Restaurant Association, Mar. 8, 2017, https://www.restaurant.org/News- Research/News/Employment-based-plans-are-a-shrinking-share- of-re	6

Exec. Order No. 13813 (Oct. 12, 2017).....	18
http://www.ncsl.org/research/small-business-health-insurance.aspx	14
https://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2017/05/why-so-many-insurers-are-leaving-obamacare/526137/	15, 16
January 24, 2018, https://www.commonwealthfund.org/blog/2018/association-health-plans-maintaining-state-authority-critical-avoid-fraud-insolvency-and	28
Joseph Walker, <i>Why Americans Spend So Much on Health Care—in 12 Charts</i> , The Wall Street Journal, July 31, 2018, https://www.wsj.com/articles/why-americans-spend-so-much-on-health-care-in-12-charts-1533047243	4, 5, 19
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Insurer Participation on ACA Marketplaces, 2014-2019</i> , https://www.kff.org/health-reform/issue-brief/insurer-participation-on-aca-marketplaces-2014-2019/# ;	15
Kevin Lucia and Sabrina Corlette, The Commonwealth Fund, “Association Health Plans: Maintaining State Authority is Critical to Avoid Fraud, Insolvency, and Market Instability”	28
<i>NAIC Compendium of State Laws on Insurance Topics: Multiple Employer Welfare Arrangements (MEWA) and Multiemployer (MET) Provisions</i> , 2016, https://nahu.org/media/3623/naic-chart-of-state-mewa-laws-2016.pdf	28
<i>National Health Expenditures (NHE) Fact Sheet</i> , https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systems/statistics-trends-and-reports/nationalhealthexpenddata/nhe-fact-sheet.html	4
Olga Khazan, <i>Why So Many Insurers Are Leaving Obamacare</i> , The Atlantic, May 11, 2017, https://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2017/05/why-so-many-insurers-are-leaving-obamacare/526137/	18
